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PUBLIC HEARING to consider Variance Application No. V-22-01 by David Truijillo to reduce
the required front yard setback from 60 feet to 16.78 feet and side yard setback from 20 feet to
6.23 feet for a new 780 square foot detached garage; The Department of Resource
Management determined that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303. The property is located at 7958
Robben Road/7140 Hackman Road, 1.5 miles east of the City of Dixon in the Exclusive
Agriculture “A-40” Zoning District; APN 0111-140-100

..body
Published Notice Required? Yes_X No __
Public Hearing Required? Yes _X _No__

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION:

1. Determine that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303.

2. Conduct a noticed public hearing to consider Variance Application No. V-22-01 by David
Trujillo to reduce the front and side yard setbacks; and

3. ADOPT the attached resolution with respect to the mandatory and suggested findings
and APPROVE Variance No. V-22-01 subject to the recommended conditions of
approval.

SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the front yard and side yard setbacks for a
new 780 square foot residential accessory structure (detached garage) to replace a previously
existing 324 square foot structure in the same location that has since been removed. The 0.86-
acre property in the A-40 zoning district is a legal non-conforming lot with limited buildable area,
as compared to the other parcels in the surrounding area. Applying the required setbacks in
the zoning district would present a hardship for the property owner. Granting the variance will
not constitute a special privilege and will allow full use of the limited remaining undeveloped
space.

DISCUSSION:
Background:

Prior approvals:

This parcel was deemed legal non-conforming in 1982, and Lot Line adjustment LLA-85-11 was
approved in October 1985 to reconfigure the parcel from 215 feet of frontage on Hackman Road
and 175 feet on Robben Road to 175 feet on Hackman Road and 215 feet on Robben Road to
accommodate the development existing at the time. The existing secondary dwelling was
constructed in 1962 (no permit records available) and the primary dwelling was permitted by
Building Permit B-6422 in 1992.

General Plan Land Use Designation/Zoning:

General Plan: Agriculture
Zoning: Exclusive Agriculture “A-40”
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Adjacent Zoning:
North: Exclusive Agriculture “A-40”
South: Exclusive Agriculture “A-40”
East: Exclusive Agriculture “A-40”
West: Exclusive Agriculture “A-40"

ANALYSIS:

Setting:
The subject site is located at 7958 Robben Road, a corner lot southeast of the intersection of
Robben Road and Hackman Road, 1.5 miles east of the City of Dixon.

The site is developed with a 2,337 square foot primary dwelling constructed in 1992, and an
1,844 square foot secondary dwelling built in 1962, with most of the remaining area of the parcel
covered by driveways, lawns and trees. The property is served by an existing well and private
sewage disposal system. The parcel has frontage on both Robben Road and Hackman Road,
and access is via existing encroachments. The parcel and surrounding area are mostly flat,
with existing agricultural and residential development to the north, and orchards and row crops
throughout the area.

The subject property is 0.86 acres in size and determined legal non-conforming in 1982. Most
surrounding properties range from 10 to 160 acres in size, with two (2) smaller parcels (~2.75
acres) north and south of the project location along Robben Road.

Project Description:

The applicant is requesting to reduce the required front and side yard setbacks to allow
construction of a 20’ x 39’ (780 square foot) detached garage. The new garage will replace a
324 square foot accessory structure in the same location which was previously removed.

In order to approve a Variance, the following findings are required:

1. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Chapter is found to
deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and
under identical zone classifications.

2. Variance granted shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning district in which subject
property is situated.

The legal non-conforming parcel is small in acreage with limited buildable area, as compared
to the other parcels in the surrounding area; therefore, applying the required setbacks in the
zoning district would present a hardship for the property owner. Attachment D shows the subject
property and the relationship to surrounding parcel sizes. Granting the variance will not
constitute a special privilege and will allow full use of the limited remaining undeveloped space.

The proposed detached garage appears to be proposed in the best available location to
maintain visibility, avoids the existing well and septic system locations, and will replace a
previous garage structure in the same location. The reduced setback will not impact the use of
the adjacent parcel.
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General Plan & Zoning Consistency:

The subject site is designated Agricultural by the Solano County General Plan. As indicated on
the General Plan Land Use Consistency Table (General Plan Table LU-7) the Exclusive
Agriculture “A-40” Zoning District is consistent with this designation. The proposed residential
accessory structure is allowed by right and consistent with the A-40 district.

Environmental Analysis:

The project qualifies for an exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures. Class
3 consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures;
installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of
existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in
the exterior of the structure. The proposed detached garage appurtenant to the existing
residential use of the property is consistent with the exemption.

ATTACHMENTS:
A. Draft Resolution
B. Project Location Map
C. Site & Elevation Plans
D. Subject Site and Surrounding Parcels
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ATTACHMENT A

SOLANO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. XXXX

WHEREAS, the Solano County Planning Commission has considered Variance Application
No. V-22-01 by David Truijillo to reduce the required front yard setback from 60 feet to 16.78 feet and
side yard setback from 20 feet to 6.23 feet for a new 780 square foot detached garage. The property
is located at 7958 Robben Road/7140 Hackman Road, 1.5 miles east of the City of Dixon in the
Exclusive Agriculture “A-40” Zoning District; APN 0111-140-100.

WHEREAS, the Commission has reviewed the report of the Department of Resource
Management and heard testimony relative to the subject application at the duly noticed public hearing
held on December 15, 2022, and;

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Planning Commission has made the following
findings in regard to said proposal:

1. Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Chapter is
found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity and under identical zone classifications.

The subject property is 0.86 acres in size within an area zoned for 40-acre agricultural parcels.
The parcel was determined legal nonconforming in 1982 with limited buildable area as
compared to the surrounding properties.

The proposed detached garage appears to be proposed in the best available location to
maintain visibility, avoids the existing well and septic system locations, and will replace a
previous garage structure in the same location.

2. Variance granted shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning district in which subject
property is situated.

Approval of the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege in that the property’s
buildable area is limited due to its small acreage. Approval of this variance will provide parity
to this parcel, allowing the property owner to construct an accessory structure for use as a
detached garage and storage in the only suitable location remaining on the parcel.

3. The project qualifies for an exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures.

Class 3 consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or
structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the
conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications
are made in the exterior of the structure. The proposed detached garage appurtenant to the
existing residential use of the property is consistent with this Class of exemption.



ATTACHMENT A

Resolution No. XXXX
V-22-01 (Truijillo)
Page 2 of 2

BE IT, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the County of Solano
does hereby approve Variance Permit Application No. V-22-01 subject to the following recommended
conditions of approval:

1. The proposed detached garage shall be established in accord with the application materials
and site plan filed September 7, 2022 for Variance Application No. V-22-01 and Building
Permit B2022-0696 submitted July 30, 2022, and as approved by the Solano County Planning
Commission and conditioned herein.

KR I O O O R R R R I

| hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Solano County
Planning Commission on December 15, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioners

NOES: Commissioners

ABSTAIN: Commissioners

ABSENT: Commissioners

By:
Kelly Rhoads-Poston, Chairperson
Solano County Planning Commission

Attest:

By:

Terry Schmidtbauer, Secretary
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ATTACHMENT C

613 o
2161%g

3030
WINDOW

Wzg

-

WALL A ELEVATION

38" SMARTSIDE
OVER HOUSE WRAP

ACCESSORY BUILDING
20'X39'=780SQFT

DRAWING INDEX
S1-PROJECT NOTES, ELEVATIONS
$2- PLANS, SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
S3 - SECTIONS, DETAILS

LT LT L LT L L T L L L L L L T L I LT L LT L LT T T LTI LTI T I LT T LT T

CLASS W SHINGLES —~_ |

1‘1HHHXHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

56 SMARTSIDE
OVER HOUSE WRAP \

5% DOWNSLOPE FOR 10
MINIIUM ON ALL SIDES \

FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE

Wi
Wﬂ

S o e o ol s i e s S e o e S i S e s S o i o e S s S o s o S W i o e S o S o s o i W W s s i wo

S e s S s S e i S ke S e S el s i S S s S e S e Sl e i S s s S e S Sl s i S s s S e s o Sl e i S s

S s B e i S i e S e B S i i S S s S i B S s i i S S s S i i o S i S S s S e i o i i i S

S el e i S i e s e el i i S i e e Sl kS i e sl s i ol s i S i e Sl s i S s s i S o s e i s i

e e s e e e e e B e i B ' e B e ' i o ' e B e e ' i e s S e e ' i o e s s i o e

T T T T T T T LT T T T LT L T T T T T T T T T T L T X T T L T T T T T L T I T T T I T T T LT LTI T T T

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T T T TTITTTTT

T LTI T LT LT T T L LT L T L L L L T T L LT L T LT L L LT T LT L T LT LT T T LT LT LTI T

T T I T T T T T T T T T LT T L T L T T T T LT T T T T T T T T LT T T T T LT T T LT T T T

T T T T T T T T T T T T L T L T T T T T T T L T X T T T T T I T L T T T T T T T T LT LTI T T T

. LTI LI L T T L LT LT T L L T L L T LT T T LT T L LT LT T T LTI T T T LT T T LT LT

ctasswsimeles ~ [T I LTI ITIL T T I LI I T I LTI LT T T LTI T T LI L I L LT T LI L LTI T

N LT T T T T T L T T T T LT T L T L T LT T T LT T L T T T LT T T LT T T T T LT T T T T T T T

T T I T T T L T T T T LT T T T T LT T T LT T T I T LT T T T T T L T T T LT T T T T T T T T

LTI LI L T T L LT LT T L L T L L T LT T T LT T L LT LT T T LTI T T T LT T T LT LT

O

T I
" SMARTSIDE 3/8" SMARTSIDE
ER HOUSE WRAP OVER HOUSE WRAP

5% DOWNSLOPE FOR 10
MINIMUM ON AL SIDES \

1670 1670
\ DOOR DOOR
160 ~ 160
L >SN __
300

WALL B ELEVATION

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL -
CUSTOMER TO CONFIRM FINISH OPENING
WITH TUFF SHED REPRESENTATIVE

FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE

WALL C ELEVATION

WALL D ELEVATION

PROJECT NOTES

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
GOVERNING CODES: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH LOCAL

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-8

DESIGN SCHEDULE

A BUILDING SIZE
WIDTH: 200"
LENGTH: 390"
SIDE WALL HEIGHT: 10-1 1/8"
TOTAL HEIGHT: 218 3/4"

B. BUILDING LOADS
ROOF LIVE LOAD:
ROOF DEAD LOAD:
LOFT LIVE LOAD:

25 PSF
10 PSF
40 PSF
10 PSF

BASIC WIND SPEED, V- 84 MPH
WIND EXPOSURE: C
D. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
E. SITECLASS: D
F. ROOF PITCH: §/12:29/12

ROOFING SCHEDULE 29 NOV 2022

A ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 7/16" THICK OSB WITH FOIL
BACKING, 24/16 RATED MIN., UNBLOCKED DIAPHRAGM. STAGGER
LAYOUT PER APA CONDITION 1

B.  SHEATHING NAILING SHALL BE PER NAILING SCHEDULE.

C. 25 YEAR ASPHALT SHINGLES (UN.O.)

D. GAF FELTBUSTER

E. TYPE'D METAL DRIP EDGE FLASHING REQUIRED ALL SIDES.

F. TRUSSES SHALL BE SPACED @ 24" OC,

G. SEE SEPARATE TRUSS SHEETS FOR TRUSS FRAMING AND MATERIALS.

H.  TRUSSES MUST BE BRACED ACCORDING TO THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION "GUIDE TO GOOD
PRACTICE OF METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES" (BCSI)

I TRUSS CONNECTION PLATES 'EAGLE METAL PLATES'

J. THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE (TPI) (NER QA 430) IS THE INSPECTION
AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR IN-PLANT INSPECTIONS.

K. TRUSS MANUFACTURER: TUFF SHED, INC.

S@TUFFSHED.COM
1777 S. HARRISON STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80210

RD J. WILLS, P.E.

TUFF SHED, INC.
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

(303) 753-8833 EXT. 96315

WOOD FRAMING
A. ALL HEADERS ARE HEM-FIR (HF) #2 (UN.0.),
B. ALL WALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE HEN-FIR (HF) STUD GRADE OR

C. STUDS SHALL BE SPACED @ 16" OC.

D. FASTEN EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING PER NAILING
SCHEDULE

E. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL HORIZONTAL JOINTS OCCURRING IN
BRACED WALL PANELS.

F. SHEAR WALL MATERIAL AND NAILING SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE

. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) SHALL BE LVL 2.0E-2600 F, WITH THE
FOLLOWING DESIGN VALUES: F, = 2600 S|, F, = 1555 PSI, F, = 285 PS,
Fey= 2510 PS, Fe 4 50

EP #: 11301
780 SQFT

Site Address:

sG=

=
s

solL
A MIN. REQUIRED SOIL TYPE SHALL BE CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY,
OR CLAYEY SILT (CL, ML, MH & CH). PRESCRIPTIVE ALLOWABLE SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE USED IN DESIGN IS 1500 PSF AT 12" DEEP. VALUES

SO #: 1821691

Descri

ACCESSORY BUILDING
20'X 39"

DIXON, CA 95620

ARE PER TABLE 1806.2
B. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOIL.
C.INTHE EVENT EXCAVATIONS REVEAL UNFAVORABLE CONDITIONS, THE
SERVICES OF A SOILS ENGINEER MAY BE REQUIRED.

PERMIT

A PERMIT APPLICATIONS, WHERE NO PERMIT IS ISSUED, SHALL EXPIRE
PER LIMITATIONS SET BY LOCAL CODES,

B. JOB CARD REQUIRED TO BE AVAILABLE FOR SIGNATURE AT JOB SITE

GENERAL NOTES

A. INSTALLATION PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO OSHA STANDARDS.
BUILDER SHALL PROTECT ALL ADJACENT PROPERTY, STRUCTURES,
TREES, UTILITIES, ETC.

B. BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY OF BUILDING DURING
CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE ALL SHORING OR BRACING AS REQUIRED
AND PER GOVERNING REGULATIONS.

C. AL WOOD CONSTRUCTION CONNECTORS REFERENCED IN THIS

DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY OF | Customer: DAVID TRUJILLO

TUFF SHED, INC. THESE
ANY OTHER USE IS FORBIDDEN | 7958 ROBBEN ROAD

THESE DRAWINGS AND THE
DRAWINGS ARE FOR A
BUILDING TO BE SUPPLIED AND
BUILT BY TUFF SHED ONLY.

BY TUFF SHED INC AND THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

DRAWING SHALL BE SIMPSON 'STRONG-TIE' OR EQUIVALENT AND
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

D. GREEN VINYL SINKER NAILS DO NOT MEET THE NAILING REQUIREMENTS
OF COMMON NAILS.

MATERIAL EVALUATION REPORT IDENTIFICATION;
TRUSS CONNECTION PLATES BY EAGLE METAL PLATES PER
ICC-ES REPORT #ESR-1082.

B.  SMARTSIDE SIDING BY LP CORPORATION PER
ICC-ES REPORT #ESR-1301

C. HARDIE PANEL SIDING BY JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS PER
ICC-ES REPORT #ESR-1844.

D. HARDIE PLANK LAP SIDING BY JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS PER
ICC-ES REPORT # ESR-2290.

E. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BY WEYERHAEUSER PER
ICC-ES REPORT #ESR-1387.

F. ASPHALT SHINGLES BY GAF PER ICC-ES REPORT #ESR-1475,

G. HDU PRE-DEFLECTED HOLD-DOWNS BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE PER
ICC-ES REPORT #ESR-2330.

H. SSTB ANCHOR BOLTS BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE PER

1235 FEE OR

CONTRACTORS LICENCE #661664

COPYRIGHT 62015 TUFF SHED, INC.

PROPRIETAR

TUFF SHED, INC.

Storage Buildings & Garages

TUFF SHED

STORE 100

ICC-ES REPORT #ESR 2611 Drawn By: JS

Date: 05/26/2022

PROJECT NOTES
ELEVATIONS

Scale: 1/4" = 1-0"

Sheet:
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ATTACHMENT D
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